
Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) (8-0, 2-0 MSC) -vs- Faulkner (Ala.) (3-4, 1-2 MSC)
2016-10-15 at Montgomery, AL (Billy D. Hilyer Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 13:30   End of Game: 16:28   Duration: 02:58
Referee: Tim Bryan   Line Judge: Kevin Jackson   Side Judge: Paul Bishop   Umpire: Andy Faust
Back Judge: Darren Brey   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Andy Robinson   Field Judge: Steven Tompkins
Temperature: 0   

Date: 2016-10-15
Site: Montgomery, AL (Billy D. Hilyer Stadium)
Attendance: 1,156

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
LIND 7 14 0 0 21
FALK 0 14 0 0 14

Qtr Time Scoring Play LIND FALK
1st 09:43 LIND - Jalen Sublett 1 yd run (Jared Dougherty kick), 10 plays, 75 yards, TOP 03:25 7 0

2nd 14:53
LIND - Cedric Washington 21 yd pass from Dylan Beasley (Jared Dougherty kick) 4 plays, 22 yards,
TOP 01:52 14 0

2nd 10:38 FALK - Joe Jones 2 yd run (Ryan Curran kick), 12 plays, 97 yards, TOP 04:15 14 7

2nd 10:06
LIND - Hunter Lovell 51 yd pass from Dylan Beasley (Jared Dougherty kick) 2 plays, 52 yards, TOP
00:32 21 7

2nd 04:12 FALK - Joe Jones 4 yd run (Ryan Curran kick), 13 plays, 69 yards, TOP 05:54 21 14



Team Statistics LIND FALK
FIRST DOWNS 19 26
    Rushing 3 9
    Passing 11 12
    Penalty 5 5
NET YARDS RUSHING 30 112
    Attempts 26 33
    Avg. Per Rush 1.2 3.4
    Rushing TDs 1 2
    Yards Gained 61 124
    Yds. Lost 31 12
NET YARDS Passing 303 220
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 23-37-1 25-48-1
    Avg. / Att. 8.2 4.6
    Avg. / Comp. 13.2 8.8
    TDs 2 0
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 333 332
    Plays 63 81
    Avg. / Play 5.29 4.1
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 10-106 9-113
PUNTS-YARDS 5-218 6-223
    Avg. / Punt 43.6 37.17
    Net / Punt 38.0 30.3
    Inside 20 1 2
    50+ Yards 1 0
    Touchbacks 1 1
    Fair Catch 0 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-241 3-181
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 60.3 60.3
    Net Yards / Kickoff 45.5 37.0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-21-0 2-8-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 10.5 4.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-70-0 4-59-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 23.3 14.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:40 31:20
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 15 8 of 18
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 2 0 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-4 2-4
        Touchdowns 2-4 2-4
        Field Goals 0-4 0-4
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 4-18
    PAT: Total - Made 3-3 2-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 0-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) Faulkner (Ala.)

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Dylan Beasley 23 37 303 2 1 51 4
Totals 23 37 303 2 1 51 4

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Clayton Nicholas 25 48 220 0 1 25 0
Totals 25 48 220 0 1 25 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Jalen Sublett 11 35 5 30 1 13 2.7
Jayven Jones 7 23 4 19 0 9 2.7
Allen Cooks 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
TEAM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Umar Tate 1 0 4 -4 0 0 -4.0
Dylan Beasley 4 0 18 -18 0 0 -4.5
Totals 26 61 31 30 1 13 1.2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Joe Jones 17 55 3 52 2 7 3.1
Trent Miles 10 36 4 32 0 8 3.2
Clayton Nicholas 3 20 5 15 0 17 5.0
Reagan Amos 3 13 0 13 0 6 4.3
Totals 33 124 12 112 2 17 3.4

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Hunter Lovell 3 84 1 51
Tyrone Stallard 3 55 0 51
Mikey Davis 2 36 0 20
Allen Cooks 5 34 0 13
Corey Smith 3 32 0 16
Cedric Washington 2 31 1 21
Tyler Williams 2 19 0 13
Jalen Sublett 2 8 0 6
Umar Tate 1 4 0 4
Totals 23 303 2 51

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Terrance Sims 6 85 0 25
Jonathan McNair 10 58 0 14
Rob Lockhart 2 27 0 17
Keithon Redding 2 23 0 15
Reagan Amos 4 19 0 7
Eric Reeves 1 8 0 8
Totals 25 220 0 25

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Hunter Lovell 5 218 0 52 1 1 1
Totals 5 218 0.0 52 1 1 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Chris Watts 6 223 0 45 2 1 0
Totals 6 223 0.0 45 2 1 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Allen Cooks 2 21 18 1 23 23 0 0 0
Holt Keeling 0 0 0 2 47 28 0 0 0
Tony Brackins 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 2 21 18 3 70 28 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Q Mireles 2 7 7 3 43 22 0 0 0
Vandy Smith 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
E.J. Armstrong 0 0 0 1 16 16 0 0 0
Josh Keys 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 2 8 7 4 59 22 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Jared Dougherty 3rd 23 BLKD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Ryan Curran 3rd 26
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jared Dougherty 4 241 0 0 60.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Ryan Curran 3 181 0 0 60.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Trent Mueller 6 3 9 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Steve Wallace 2 6 8 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
D'Andre Hart 5 1 6 0.5/0.5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Stevie Miller 5 — 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Oldham 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tony Brackins 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Holt Keeling 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jalon Kemp 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Airius Phillips 2 1 3 0.5/0.5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Nathan Cunningham 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
C.J. Dickerson 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
David Nobles 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Marquez Gamble 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keegan Kendrick — 2 2 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Joe Lewis 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jayven Jones 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ben Mills — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Avery Ford — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
James Hill — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 40 19 59.0 3.0/16 —/0 — —/— 1-0 4 — —

Faulkner (Ala.) Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Vandy Smith 1 9 10 1.0/2.5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Q Mireles 2 6 8 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Austin Wilder 3 5 8 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —

Josh Keys 4 2 6

0.5/0.666
6666666
666666 —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —

Jacob Smith 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Chris Casher 4 1 5 3.0/7 2.0/6 — —/— - — — —
William Winters 1 4 5 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —

Banton Price 2 3 5

1.5/7.666
6666666
66667 1.0/7 — —/— - — 1 —

Keylan Smith 1 3 4 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ayo Ashi 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Lincoln Tulimasealii 2 1 3 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hunter Reid 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
E.J. Armstrong 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joe Jones — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Khalil Loewe — 2 2 0.5/0.5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Rickey Gray — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Trent Miles — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Grant Palmer — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Austin Moncus — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —

Jay Minor — 1 1

0.5/0.666
6666666
666666 —/— — —/— - — — —

Totals 27 50 77.0 10.5/50 4.0/18 — —/— 1-0 9 1 —



Drive Chart
 
 
Lindsey Wilson (Ky.)

Faulkner (Ala.)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st 25 13:08 PUNT 100 09:43 TD 10-75 03:25
1st 30 06:24 DOWNS 58 03:08 PUNT 6-28 03:16
1st 78 01:45 PUNT 100 14:53 TD 4-22 01:52
2nd 48 10:38 KO 100 10:06 TD 2-52 00:32
2nd 25 04:12 KO 13 01:15 PUNT 6-(-12) 02:57
2nd 20 00:11 PUNT 20 00:00 HALF 1-0 00:11
3rd 26 15:00 KO 23 12:52 PUNT 3-(-3) 02:08
3rd 20 06:51 FGA 94 01:02 FGBLOCKED 15-74 05:49
4th 18 13:11 PUNT 13 12:00 PUNT 3-(-5) 01:11
4th 13 11:13 PUNT 91 06:39 INT 9-78 04:34
4th 57 04:34 PUNT 59 03:23 PUNT 3-2 01:11
4th 50 01:34 INT 71 00:00 HALF 2-21 01:34

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st 19 15:00 KO 33 13:08 PUNT 6-14 01:52
1st 25 09:43 KO 70 06:24 DOWNS 9-45 03:19
1st 5 03:08 PUNT 3 01:45 PUNT 3-(-2) 01:23
2nd 3 14:53 KO 100 10:38 TD 12-97 04:15
2nd 31 10:06 KO 100 04:12 TD 13-69 05:54
2nd 61 01:15 PUNT 61 00:11 PUNT 6-0 01:04
3rd 32 12:52 PUNT 91 06:51 FGA 13-59 06:01
3rd 20 01:02 FGBLOCKED 48 13:11 PUNT 8-28 02:51
4th 41 12:00 PUNT 44 11:13 PUNT 3-3 00:47
4th 20 06:39 INT 18 04:34 PUNT 3-(-2) 02:05
4th 20 03:23 PUNT 33 01:34 INT 6-13 01:49



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Kickoff by Jared Dougherty from  LIND 35 for 62 yards returned by E.J. ARMSTRONG Tackled by Tony Brackins for 16 yards 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Faulkner (Ala.) at 15:00
1st and 10 at FALK19 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR NOT CATCHABLE
2nd and 10 at FALK19 Reagan AMOS Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Stevie Miller for 4 yards
3rd and 6 at FALK23 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Eric REEVES COMPLETE out of bounds for 8 yards
1st and 10 at FALK31 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Chris Oldham for 2 yards
2nd and 8 at FALK33 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR NOT CATCHABLE
3rd and 8 at FALK33 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR NOT CATCHABLE
4th and 8 at FALK33 Punt by Chris WATTS from  FALK 33 for 45 yards returned by Allen Cooks Tackled by Austin WILDER, Austin

MONCUS, Joe JONES for 3 yards

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 13:08
1st and 10 at LIND25 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks COMPLETE Tackled by Vandy SMITH, Q MIRELES for 5 yards
2nd and 5 at LIND30 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Austin WILDER, Vandy SMITH for 13 yards
1st and 10 at LIND43 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks COMPLETE Tackled by Josh KEYS for 3 yards
2nd and 7 at LIND46 Dylan Beasley Passes to Tyrone Stallard COMPLETE Tackled by Jacob SMITH for 5 yards
3rd and 2 at FALK49 Jayven Jones Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Josh KEYS for 9 yards
1st and 10 at FALK40 Dylan Beasley Passes to Tyler Williams BROKEN UP by Keylan SMITH
2nd and 10 at FALK40 Dylan Beasley Passes to Tyrone Stallard COMPLETE Tackled by Vandy SMITH, Khalil LOEWE for -1 yards
3rd and 11 at FALK41 -  Penalty(FALK) - First Down
1st and 10 at FALK31 Dylan Beasley Passes to Hunter Lovell COMPLETE Tackled by Jacob SMITH for 29 yards
1st and 2 at FALK2 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Vandy SMITH, Khalil LOEWE, Lincoln TULIMASEALII for 1 yards
2nd and 1 at FALK1 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:43
1st and 3 at FALK3 PAT Kick by Jared Dougherty GOOD.
1st and 10 at LIND35 Kickoff by Jared Dougherty from  LIND 35 for 61 yards returned by Q MIRELES Tackled by Holt Keeling for 21

yards
Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) 7-0 Faulkner (Ala.)

Faulkner (Ala.) at 09:43
1st and 10 at FALK25 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS COMPLETE Tackled by Nathan Cunningham for 6 yards
2nd and 4 at FALK31 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE Tackled by D'Andre Hart for 12 yards
1st and 10 at FALK43 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS COMPLETE Tackled by Airius Phillips for 19 yards
1st and 10 at LIND38 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Airius Phillips, D'Andre Hart for -1 yards
2nd and 11 at LIND39 Clayton NICHOLAS Carries(Scramble) out of bounds for 17 yards
1st and 10 at LIND22 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE Tackled by Holt Keeling for 2 yards
2nd and 8 at LIND20 -  Penalty(FALK) - Repeat Down
2nd and 18 at LIND30 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Rob LOCKHART DROPPED
3rd and 18 at LIND30 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS NOT CATCHABLE
4th and 18 at LIND30 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR DROPPED

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 06:24
1st and 10 at LIND30 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Chris CASHER for -1 yards
2nd and 11 at LIND29 Dylan Beasley Passes to Corey Smith COMPLETE Tackled by Josh KEYS for 9 yards
3rd and 2 at LIND38 Dylan Beasley Passes to Tyler Williams COMPLETE Tackled by Keylan SMITH for 13 yards
1st and 10 at FALK49 Dylan Beasley Passes to Cedric Washington BROKEN UP by Josh KEYS
2nd and 10 at FALK49 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks COMPLETE Tackled by E.J. ARMSTRONG, William WINTERS for 9 yards
3rd and 1 at FALK40 Jayven Jones Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Q MIRELES for -2 yards
4th and 3 at FALK42 Punt by Hunter Lovell from  FALK 42 for 37 yards downed

Faulkner (Ala.) at 03:08
1st and 10 at FALK5 - Delay of Game Penalty(FALK) - Repeat Down
1st and 12 at FALK3 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Steve Wallace for 4 yards
2nd and 8 at FALK7 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Rob LOCKHART NOT CATCHABLE
3rd and 8 at FALK7 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Steve Wallace, Keegan Kendrick for -4 yards
4th and 12 at FALK3 Punt by Chris WATTS from  FALK  3 for 37 yards returned by Allen Cooks Tackled by Jacob SMITH, Keylan SMITH

for 18 yards

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 01:45
1st and 10 at FALK22 Allen Cooks Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Chris CASHER for 3 yards
2nd and 7 at FALK19 Dylan Beasley Passes to Tyrone Stallard BROKEN UP by Jacob SMITH
3rd and 7 at FALK19 Dylan Beasley sacked. Tackled by Chris CASHER for -2 yards



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Start of Quarter #2
4th and 9 at FALK21 Dylan Beasley Passes to Cedric Washington COMPLETE TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:53
1st and 3 at FALK3 PAT Kick by Jared Dougherty GOOD.
1st and 10 at LIND35 Kickoff by Jared Dougherty from  LIND 35 for 62 yards returned by Q MIRELES out of bounds for 0 yards

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) 14-0 Faulkner (Ala.)

Faulkner (Ala.) at 14:53
1st and 10 at FALK3 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Jalon Kemp for 6 yards
2nd and 4 at FALK9 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Steve Wallace, Keegan Kendrick for 3 yards
3rd and 1 at FALK12 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Steve Wallace, Trent Mueller for 3 yards
1st and 10 at FALK15 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE out of bounds for 7 yards
2nd and 3 at FALK22 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR NOT CATCHABLE
3rd and 3 at FALK22 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Marquez Gamble for 8 yards
1st and 10 at FALK30 - Personal Foul Penalty(LIND) - First Down
1st and 10 at FALK46 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS COMPLETE downed for 25 yards
1st and 10 at LIND29 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Rob LOCKHART COMPLETE Tackled by Airius Phillips for 17 yards
1st and 10 at LIND12 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Trent Mueller for 5 yards
2nd and 5 at LIND7 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Chris Oldham, Trent Mueller, Steve Wallace for 2 yards
3rd and 3 at LIND5 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Holt Keeling for 3 yards
1st and 2 at LIND2 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:38
1st and 3 at LIND3 PAT Kick by Ryan CURRAN GOOD.
1st and 10 at FALK20 Kickoff by Ryan CURRAN from  FALK 20 for 60 yards returned by Holt Keeling Tackled by Josh KEYS, Jacob

SMITH, Rickey GRAY for 28 yards
Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) 14-7 Faulkner (Ala.)

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 10:38
1st and 10 at LIND48 -  Penalty(LIND) - First Down
1st and 10 at LIND38 - Delay of Game Penalty(LIND) - Repeat Down
1st and 15 at LIND33 Dylan Beasley Passes to Mikey Davis COMPLETE Tackled by Austin WILDER, Hunter REID, William WINTERS for

16 yards
1st and 10 at LIND49 Dylan Beasley Passes to Hunter Lovell COMPLETE TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:06
1st and 3 at FALK3 PAT Kick by Jared Dougherty GOOD.
1st and 10 at LIND35 Kickoff by Jared Dougherty from  LIND 35 for 56 yards returned by Q MIRELES Tackled by D'Andre Hart for 22

yards
Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) 21-7 Faulkner (Ala.)

Faulkner (Ala.) at 10:06
1st and 10 at FALK31 Reagan AMOS Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by D'Andre Hart for 6 yards
2nd and 4 at FALK37 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE Tackled by D'Andre Hart for 3 yards
3rd and 1 at FALK40 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Nathan Cunningham, Ben Mills for 2 yards
1st and 10 at FALK42 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Keithon REDDING NOT CATCHABLE
2nd and 10 at FALK42 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Keithon REDDING NOT CATCHABLE
3rd and 10 at FALK42 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS COMPLETE Tackled by Tony Brackins for 15 yards
1st and 10 at LIND43 -  Penalty(FALK) - Repeat Down
1st and 15 at LIND48 -  Penalty(LIND) - First Down
1st and 10 at LIND32 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Reagan AMOS COMPLETE Tackled by Joe Lewis for 2 yards
2nd and 8 at LIND30 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Chris Oldham for 0 yards
3rd and 8 at LIND30 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Eric REEVES BROKEN UP by Jalon Kemp
4th and 8 at LIND30 - Personal Foul Penalty(LIND) - First Down
1st and 10 at LIND15 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by C.J. Dickerson for 0 yards
2nd and 10 at LIND15 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS NOT CATCHABLE
3rd and 10 at LIND15 -  Penalty(LIND) - First Down
1st and 2 at LIND2 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Trent Mueller for -2 yards
2nd and 4 at LIND4 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:12
1st and 3 at LIND3 PAT Kick by Ryan CURRAN GOOD.
1st and 10 at FALK35 Kickoff by Ryan CURRAN from  FALK 35 for 59 yards returned by Holt Keeling Tackled by Ayo ASHI, Joe JONES

for 19 yards
Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) 21-14 Faulkner (Ala.)

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 04:12
1st and 10 at LIND25 -  Penalty(LIND) - First Down
1st and 10 at LIND15 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Austin WILDER for 4 yards
2nd and 6 at LIND19 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Vandy SMITH, William WINTERS, Banton PRICE for 3 yards
3rd and 3 at LIND22 Dylan Beasley Passes to Corey Smith COMPLETE Tackled by Austin WILDER for 7 yards
1st and 10 at LIND29 Dylan Beasley sacked. Tackled by Chris CASHER for -4 yards
2nd and 14 at LIND25 Dylan Beasley sacked. Tackled by Banton PRICE for -7 yards
3rd and 21 at LIND18 Timeout called by FALK



3rd and 21 at LIND18 Dylan Beasley sacked. Tackled by William WINTERS for -5 yards
4th and 26 at LIND13 Timeout called by FALK
4th and 26 at LIND13 Punt by Hunter Lovell from  LIND 13 for 42 yards returned by Q MIRELES fumble(KEPT), Forced by Holt Keeling,

recovered by Vandy SMITH for 15 yards out of bounds for 1 yards
 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Kickoff by Ryan CURRAN from  FALK 35 for 62 yards returned by Allen Cooks Tackled by Hunter REID, Trent MILES for 23 yards 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Faulkner (Ala.) at 01:15
1st and 10 at LIND39 - Illegal Block in Back Penalty(FALK) - First Down
1st and 10 at FALK44 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Keithon REDDING COMPLETE out of bounds for 15 yards
1st and 10 at LIND41 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Rob LOCKHART COMPLETE out of bounds for 10 yards
1st and 10 at LIND31 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE out of bounds for 14 yards
1st and 10 at LIND17 - Personal Foul Penalty(FALK) - Repeat Down
1st and 44 at FALK49 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR BROKEN UP by Holt Keeling
2nd and 44 at FALK49 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Keithon REDDING BROKEN UP by Avery Ford
3rd and 44 at FALK49 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS COMPLETE out of bounds for 12 yards
4th and 32 at LIND39 Punt by Chris WATTS from  LIND 39 for 39 yards for a Touchback

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 00:11
1st and 10 at LIND20 Dylan Beasley Carries(Kneel Down) downed for 0 yards

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 15:00
1st and 10 at LIND26 Jayven Jones Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Vandy SMITH for 1 yards
2nd and 9 at LIND27 Dylan Beasley Passes to Tyler Williams COMPLETE Tackled by Austin WILDER for 6 yards
3rd and 3 at LIND33 -  Penalty(LIND) - Repeat Down
3rd and 13 at LIND23 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks DROPPED
4th and 13 at LIND23 Punt by Hunter Lovell from  LIND 23 for 52 yards returned by Q MIRELES Tackled by Jayven Jones for 7 yards

Faulkner (Ala.) at 12:52
1st and 10 at FALK32 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Reagan AMOS COMPLETE Tackled by Jalon Kemp for 7 yards
2nd and 3 at FALK39 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Steve Wallace for 4 yards
1st and 10 at FALK43 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Reagan AMOS COMPLETE Tackled by Nathan Cunningham for 6 yards
2nd and 4 at FALK49 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE Tackled by Stevie Miller for 9 yards
1st and 10 at LIND42 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR DROPPED
2nd and 10 at LIND42 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Stevie Miller for 7 yards
3rd and 3 at LIND35 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Trent Mueller for 7 yards
1st and 10 at LIND28 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Stevie Miller for 5 yards
2nd and 5 at LIND23 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Trent Mueller, David Nobles for 6 yards
1st and 10 at LIND17 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Reagan AMOS COMPLETE Tackled by Trent Mueller for 4 yards
2nd and 6 at LIND13 Reagan AMOS Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by David Nobles for 3 yards
3rd and 3 at LIND10 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Steve Wallace, C.J. Dickerson for 1 yards
4th and 2 at LIND9 Ryan CURRAN 26 yard Field Goal attempt missed Wide Left, clock 07:30

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 06:51
1st and 10 at LIND20 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks BROKEN UP by Austin WILDER
2nd and 10 at LIND20 Dylan Beasley Passes to Corey Smith COMPLETE Tackled by Josh KEYS for 16 yards
1st and 10 at LIND36 Jayven Jones Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Hunter REID for 5 yards
2nd and 5 at LIND41 Dylan Beasley Passes to Hunter Lovell COMPLETE Tackled by Jacob SMITH for 4 yards
3rd and 1 at LIND45 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Ayo ASHI for 10 yards
1st and 10 at FALK45 Dylan Beasley Passes to Unknown THROWN AWAY
2nd and 10 at FALK45 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks COMPLETE Tackled by Banton PRICE for 4 yards
3rd and 6 at FALK41 Dylan Beasley Passes to Cedric Washington BROKEN UP by Lincoln TULIMASEALII
4th and 6 at FALK41 Dylan Beasley Passes to Mikey Davis COMPLETE Tackled by Q MIRELES, Ayo ASHI for 20 yards
1st and 10 at FALK21 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Q MIRELES, Vandy SMITH for 2 yards
2nd and 8 at FALK19 Dylan Beasley Passes to Cedric Washington COMPLETE downed for 10 yards
1st and 9 at FALK9 Jayven Jones Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Grant PALMER, Austin WILDER, Keylan SMITH for 3 yards
2nd and 6 at FALK6 Dylan Beasley Passes to Tyrone Stallard BROKEN UP by Ayo ASHI
3rd and 6 at FALK6 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks BROKEN UP by Q MIRELES
4th and 6 at FALK6 Jared Dougherty 23 yard Field Goal attempt blocked by Banton PRICE, clock 01:06 out of bounds

Faulkner (Ala.) at 01:02
1st and 10 at FALK20 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS NOT CATCHABLE
2nd and 10 at FALK20 Trent MILES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Marquez Gamble for 7 yards
3rd and 3 at FALK27 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Trent Mueller for 3 yards

Start of Quarter #4



1st and 10 at FALK30 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS COMPLETE Tackled by Trent Mueller for 8 yards
2nd and 2 at FALK38 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Keithon REDDING COMPLETE Tackled by Stevie Miller for 8 yards
1st and 10 at FALK46 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Unknown THROWN AWAY
2nd and 10 at FALK46 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE out of bounds for 2 yards
3rd and 8 at FALK48 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Rob LOCKHART NOT CATCHABLE
4th and 8 at FALK48 Punt by Chris WATTS from  FALK 48 for 34 yards out of bounds
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 13:11
1st and 10 at LIND18 Dylan Beasley Passes to Mikey Davis INCOMPLETE
2nd and 10 at LIND18 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Lincoln TULIMASEALII for 0 yards
3rd and 10 at LIND18 -  Penalty(LIND) - Repeat Down
3rd and 19 at LIND9 Dylan Beasley Passes to Umar Tate COMPLETE Tackled by E.J. ARMSTRONG for 4 yards
4th and 15 at LIND13 Punt by Hunter Lovell from  LIND 13 for 46 yards downed

Faulkner (Ala.) at 12:00
1st and 10 at FALK41 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS DROPPED
2nd and 10 at FALK41 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Terrance SIMS BROKEN UP by James Hill
3rd and 10 at FALK41 Clayton NICHOLAS Carries(Scramble) downed for 3 yards
4th and 7 at FALK44 Punt by Chris WATTS from  FALK 44 for 43 yards faircatch by Allen Cooks

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 11:13
1st and 10 at LIND13 Jayven Jones Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by William WINTERS, Chris CASHER, Vandy SMITH for 5 yards
2nd and 5 at LIND18 Dylan Beasley Passes to Cedric Washington DROPPED
3rd and 5 at LIND18 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks COMPLETE Tackled by Ayo ASHI for 13 yards
1st and 10 at LIND31 -  Penalty(FALK) - First Down
1st and 10 at LIND46 Jayven Jones Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Banton PRICE, Jay MINOR, Josh KEYS for -2 yards
2nd and 12 at LIND44 Dylan Beasley Passes to Cedric Washington BROKEN UP by Ayo ASHI
3rd and 12 at LIND44 -  Penalty(LIND) - Repeat Down
3rd and 14 at LIND42 Dylan Beasley Passes to Tyrone Stallard COMPLETE Tackled by Q MIRELES, Austin WILDER for 51 yards
1st and 7 at FALK7 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Keylan SMITH, Vandy SMITH for -4 yards
2nd and 11 at FALK11 Dylan Beasley Passes to Jalen Sublett COMPLETE Tackled by Q MIRELES, Vandy SMITH for 2 yards
3rd and 9 at FALK9 Dylan Beasley Passes to Unknown INTERCEPTED by Josh KEYS at the FALK  0 -Touchback

Faulkner (Ala.) at 06:39
1st and 10 at FALK20 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Steve Wallace, C.J. Dickerson for 3 yards
2nd and 7 at FALK23 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR NOT CATCHABLE
3rd and 7 at FALK23 Clayton NICHOLAS Carries(Scramble) out of bounds for -5 yards
4th and 12 at FALK18 Punt by Chris WATTS from  FALK 18 for 25 yards out of bounds

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 04:34
1st and 10 at FALK43 Dylan Beasley Passes to Allen Cooks BROKEN UP by Q MIRELES
2nd and 10 at FALK43 Umar Tate Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Lincoln TULIMASEALII for -4 yards
3rd and 14 at FALK47 Dylan Beasley Passes to Jalen Sublett COMPLETE Tackled by Q MIRELES for 6 yards
4th and 8 at FALK41 Punt by Hunter Lovell from  FALK 41 for 41 yards for a Touchback

Faulkner (Ala.) at 03:23
1st and 10 at FALK20 Joe JONES Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Chris Oldham for 4 yards
2nd and 6 at FALK24 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE Tackled by Tony Brackins for 6 yards
1st and 10 at FALK30 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Keithon REDDING DROPPED
2nd and 10 at FALK30 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE Tackled by Jalon Kemp for 3 yards
3rd and 7 at FALK33 Timeout called by FALK
3rd and 7 at FALK33 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Jonathan MCNAIR COMPLETE Tackled by D'Andre Hart for 0 yards
4th and 7 at FALK33 Clayton NICHOLAS Passes to Keithon REDDING INTERCEPTED by Tony Brackins at the FALK 50 downed for 0

yards

Lindsey Wilson (Ky.) at 01:34
1st and 10 at LIND50 Jalen Sublett Carries(Hand Off) Tackled by Q MIRELES, Banton PRICE for 1 yards
2nd and 9 at FALK49 -  Penalty(FALK) - Repeat Down
2nd and 4 at FALK44 - Unsportsmanlike Conduct Penalty(FALK) - First Down
1st and 10 at FALK29 Dylan Beasley Carries(Kneel Down) downed for 0 yards


